1993 Assembly Bill 749

Date of enactment: **December 13, 1993** Date of publication*: **December 27, 1993**

1993 WISCONSIN ACT 110

AN ACT to amend 20.143 (1) (fm) and 20.143 (1) (im) of the statutes, relating to: a grant to a health center for renovations and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1m. 20.143 (1) (fm) of the statutes, as affected by 1993 Wisconsin Act 16, is amended to read:

20.143 (1) (fm) *Minority business projects; grants and loans*. Biennially, the amounts in the schedule for grants under ss. 560.038, 560.039 and 560.82 and, grants and loans under s. 560.83 and the grant under 1993 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3.

SECTION 1p. 20.143 (1) (im) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.143 (1) (im) *Minority business projects; repayments.* All moneys received in repayment of grants or loans under s. 560.83 to be used for grants and loans under ss. 560.82 and 560.83 <u>and the grant under 1993</u> <u>Wisconsin Act (this act), section 3.</u>

SECTION 3. Nonstatutory provisions. (1) GRANT TO HEALTH CENTER. (a) From the appropriation under section 20.143 (1) (fm) of the statutes, as affected by this act, or section 20.143 (1) (im) of the statutes, as affected by this act, or both, the department of development may make a grant totaling not more than \$250,000 to the Lisbon avenue health center on West Lisbon avenue in the city of Milwaukee for the cost of renovating the health center, if all of the following apply:

1. The health center submits a plan to the department of development detailing the proposed use of the grant and the secretary of development approves the plan.

2. The health center enters into a written agreement with the department of development that specifies the conditions for use of the grant proceeds, including reporting and auditing requirements.

3. The health center agrees in writing to submit to the department of development the report required under paragraph (b) by the time required under paragraph (b).

(b) If the Lisbon avenue health center receives a grant under this subsection, it shall submit to the department of development, within 6 months after spending the full amount of the grant, a report detailing how the grant proceeds were used.

(c) Proceeds of a grant under this subsection may be applied to the outstanding balance of a loan that was incurred to finance the project for which the grant is awarded.

(d) The department of development may not pay grant proceeds under this subsection after June 30, 1995.